

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

September Term, 2016

Docket No. 16-0933

CORDELIA LEAR,

Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendant–Appellant–Cross Appellee,

and

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,

Defendant–Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union in

No. 112-CV-2015-RNR, Judge Romulus N. Remus

Brief for Britain County, New Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT IS NOT A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S COMMERCE POWER, AS APPLIED TO A WHOLLY INTRASTATE POPULATION OF BUTTERLIES THAT WOULD BE ELIMINATED BY CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE ON PRIVATE PROPERTY .....	6
A. The Endangered Species Act Is Not Valid Because It Fails the Lopez Reformulated-Rational Basis Test.....	35
II.   CORDELIA LEAR’S TAKING CLAIM AGAINST THE FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICES IS NOT RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION DUE TO HER FAILURE TO SEEK AN INCIDENTAL TAKE PERMIT UNDER THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT .....	6
A. Ripeness Requirements for Taking Claims Enumerated in <i>Williamson County</i> .....	35
B. The Inapplicability Of The Futility Doctrine, Lucas, and Palazollo.....	35
III.  THE RELEVANT PARCEL IS THE ENTIRETY OF LEAR ISLAND .....	6
IV.  LEAR’S TAKINGS CLAIM IS SHIELDED BECAUSE OF THE TEMPORARY NATURE OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT RESTRICTION DOES NOT RISE TO THE LEVEL OF COMPLETE DEPRIVATION OF ECONOMIC VALUE .....	6
V.   LEAR’S TAKING CLAIM IS PRELUDED FROM BEING A COMPLETE LOSS OF ECONOMIC VALUE BECAUSE BRITAIN COUNTY BUTTERFLY SOCIETY’S OFFER DEMONSTRATES A VALUABLE USE OF THE LAND WITH CURRENT REGULATIONS.....	6
VI.  PUBLIC TRUST PRINCIPLES PRECLUDE LEAR’S CLAIM FOR TAKING BASED ON DENIAL OF THE COUNTY WETLANDS PERMIT.....	6
A. The District Court for the District of New Union incorrectly interpreted the Equal Footing Doctrine, which leans in favor of the State and County.....	35

B. The Background Principle from <i>Lucas</i> is applicable to the Brittain County Wetland Preservation Law.....	35
VII. ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT AND BRITTAIN COUNTY WETLANDS PRESERVATION LAWS ARE CONSIDERED SEPARATE AND DO NOT COMPLETELY DEPRIVE THE CORDIELIA LOT OF ECONMIC VALUE.....	6
A. Policy Analysis Dictates Why Federal and State Laws Should Be Considered Separate.....	35
B. The Cordelia Lot Retains Some Economic Value Regardless of the Action of Brittain County or the Federal Government.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

## Table of Authorities

### **Supreme Court Opinions**

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 225 (1980) .....	16, 21
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	15
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939) .....	21
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil CO.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	10
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	16
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	28
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	17
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	16
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Counsel</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	11, 16, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	12, 13, 21, 23
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 23, 26, 28
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1923) .....	15
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 968 (1984) .....	10
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1849) .....	24
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2009). .....	25
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Counsel v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	18, 21, 22
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946) .....	17
<i>Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	9

### **Circuit Court Opinions**

<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F. 3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 570 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	14,
<i>Loveladies Harbor v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 117 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F. 3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	18

### **State Court Opinions**

<i>Hall v. Board of Environmental Protection</i> , 528 A.2d 435 (Me. 1987) .....	22
--	----

<i>Turner v. County of Del Norte</i> , 24 Cal. App. 3d 311 (1972) .....	22
<i>Turnpike Realty Co. v. Dedham</i> , 284 N.E. 2d 891 (Mass. 1972).....	22
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	4
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	1, 9, 10, 15, 16
U.S. CONST. amend X.....	27
U.S. CONST. amend XIV.....	1, 7, 15,
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
16 U.S.C.S. 1531.....	1
16 U.S.C.S. § 1532.....	4
16 U.S.C.S. § 1538.....	4
16 U.S.C.S. § 1539.....	8
28 U.S.C.S. § 1291.....	17
42 U.S.C.S. § 13981.....	7
50 C.F.R § 17.3.....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Angie Chang, <i>Demystifying Conceptual Severance: A Comparative Study of the United States, Canada, and the European Court of Human Rights</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 965 (2013) .....	13
Margaret J. Radin, <i>The Liberal Conception of Property: Cross Currents in Jurisprudence of Takings</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967).....	13
Restatement of Property §7 (1936) .....	17
Restatement of Property §8 (1936) .....	17
Restatement of Property §9 (1936) .....	17
